
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

TIME: 7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Chittock 
Councillor S Honeywood 
Councillor Clifton 
Councillor Codling 
Councillor Davidson 
 

Councillor King 
Councillor Miles 
Councillor Nash 
Councillor Steady 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Keith Simmons Email: 
democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686580 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 20 June 2022  

 



AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on 9 May 2022 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Scrutiny of Proposed Decisions (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee 

will review any new and/or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its terms 
of reference and decide whether it wishes to enquire into any such decision before it is 
taken. 
 
Matters may only be raised on those forthcoming decisions at Committee meetings where 
the Member has notified the Committee Services Manager in writing (or by personal 
email) of the question they wish to ask, no later than Midday, two working days before the 
day of the meeting. 
  

6 Recommendations Monitoring Report (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To present to the Committee the updated Recommendations Monitoring Report, outlining 

any recommendations the Committee have sent to Cabinet. The Committee is requested 
to consider the report and determine whether any further action is required on the 
recommendations submitted. 
  

7 Work Programme for 2022/23 and Review of the Year 2021/22 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To review the Committee’s work undertaken during the year 2021/22 and to seek 

the Committee’s approval to its draft programme of work for the 2022/23 year for 
recommendation to the Council meeting on 12 July 2022. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is to be held in the Committee Room  - Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-
Sea, CO15 1SE at 7.30 pm on Tuesday, 4 October 2022. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 May 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 9TH MAY, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Chittock (Chairman), S Honeywood (Vice-Chairman), 

Codling, Davidson, King, Miles, Nash and Steady 
Also Present:  Councillor P Honeywood 
In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Deputy Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer), Lee 

Heley (Interim Corporate Director (Projects Delivery)), Keith 
Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), Hattie 
Dawson-Dragisic (Performance and Business Support Officer) and 
Matt Cattermole (Communications Assistant) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Paul Clifton (no substitution).  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday 21 
March 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Councillors in relation to any item on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question. 
 

5. FREEPORT EAST PROPOSALS AND DEVELOPMENT PLANS TO DELIVER THE 
PROPOSALS  
 
The Community Leadership Overview & Scrutiny Committee (“the Committee”), at its 
meeting held on 9 May 2022, was reminded that Council (on 13 July 2021, Minute 53 
refers) had requested the Committee to undertake an enquiry into the issue of Freeports 
generally, and specifically, into the progress of the proposals for Freeport East (its 
interlinking with Thames Freeport); specific measures on site (and particularly on the 
Harwich site); impact on previous planning permissions being implemented; and 
measures outside of the Freeport to harness the  maximum soci-economic benefit from 
them into the local community. 
 
To support the Committee’s enquiry, it was provided at that meeting with a report in the 
name of the Leader of the Council, Cllr Neil Stock OBE.  Unfortunately, Councillor Stock 
was not able to attend this particular meeting of the Committee.  Lee Heley, Interim 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 May 2022  

 

Corporate Director (Projects Delivery) spoke to the report and he was accompanied at 
the meeting by the Deputy Chief Executive, Lisa Hastings.   
 
The Committee was informed of the progress of the Freeport East Development as 
follows:  

 Throughout 2020, the Council had worked with public and private sector partners 
on a bid to present the case for developing Freeport East as one of the 
Governmen
[...]
olk Council as the Lead Authority, alongside Freeport East, submitted 
the Full Business Case (FBC) to Government for Freeport East on behalf of 
partners on 14 April 2022.  

 Government will now respond to Freeport East’s FBC, with the final Full 
Business Case to be agreed between Government and Freeport East by August 
2022.   

The Members of the Committee had developed key lines of enquiry in relation to this 
matter and through their questioning, and the answers provided, the Committee 
explored the issues related to the Freeport concept and the particular proposals for 
Freeport East.  The Committee’s discussion looked at the infrastructure required in, 
around and to/from the Freeport East site at Bathside Bay, Harwich and the planning 
processes that would seek to ensure the necessary infrastructure was provided 
(alongside investment by agencies such as  Highways England).   
 
The Committee also enquired into the number of jobs that were estimated to be created 
through the development.  The Committee was informed that the estimation was that 
around 10,000 jobs would be created over the three Freeport East sites (Harwich, 
Felixstowe and Stowmarket) and that 3000 of these could be created within this District. 
The Committee was also advised that, whilst the details of the Full Business Case were 
confidential, the Government in its Guidance expected local skills supply to be a key 
competent of Freeports and that Freeport East were committed to provide 
apprenticeships as part of its overall offer and to engage closely with schools to promote 
opportunities that would be coming forward. The benefit from Freeport East was 
envisaged as being at a regional scale. 
 
The Committee thanked Lisa Hastings (Deputy Chief Executive/Monitoring Officer) and 
Lee Heley (Corporate Director Projects Delivery) for the report and attending the 
meeting.  
 
It was RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to CABINET that: 
 
(1)  The approach of the Council, in wholeheartedly supporting and embracing the 

Freeport East proposal, be welcomed and endorsed as something that had the 
potentially to radically transform in a good way the Town of Harwich, the wider 
District of Tendring and beyond;  

(2)  The jobs and skills commitments in the Full Business Case for Freeport East 
should be kept to the fore by the Council and that the development of the first 
careers hub be encouraged as swiftly as possible.  

(3) The urgent need to enhance the A120 from its junction with the A133 at Great 
Bromley Parish to Harwich was something that could delay or prevent the full 
potential of Freeport East being realised if commitments were not given to 
achieve those enhancements in the immediate forthcoming period:  

 (4)  There was a need to ensure that pro-active steps were taken to offer solutions to 
any issues that arose in achieving advantage across all parts of the District in 
developing supply chains, business to business links, skills development, 
supportive public investment and jobs creation associated with the Freeport 
East; 

  

Page 3



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 May 2022  

 

 The meeting was declared closed at 8.45 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



AGENDA ITEM 5 
 
Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
28 June 2022  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 13 – SCRUTINY OF 
PROPOSED DECISIONS  
(Prepared by Keith Simmons)  
 
The below forthcoming decisions are those published since 11 March 2022 – the 
publication date for the Committee’s last ordinary meeting. 
 
In presenting the following, the Committee’s attention is drawn to the agenda item 
notes in respect of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION KEY 

DECISION 
– YES/NO 

DECISION 
MAKER 

Decision 
Due Date 
 

Highlight Priorities 2021/22 – Outturn 
Report  

NO Cabinet 15/07/2022 

Sport and Activity Strategy YES Cabinet 15/07/2022 
Highlight Priorities 2022/23 – Q2 
Progress Report 

NO Cabine
[...]
1 WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 AND REVIEW OF THE YEAR 2021-2022 
FOR THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 (Report prepared by Keith Simmons and Hattie Dawson-Dragisic) 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To review the Committee’s work undertaken during the year 2021/22 and to seek the 
Committee’s approval to its draft programme of work for the 2022/23 year for 
recommendation to the Council meeting on 12 July 2022. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee is one of two overview 
and scrutiny committees established by the Council to specifically focus on the 
following areas of Council work (as detailed in Article 6.02(i) of the Council’s 
Constitution): 
 
“To perform the role of Overview and Scrutiny and its functions in relation to: 
 

 Community Leadership developing the external focus of overview and scrutiny 
on “district-wide” issues (and where appropriate sub-regional, regional and 
national issues), in particular, through collaborative work with local partner 
authorities, providers, stakeholders and members of the public. 
 

 Approval of discrete researched and evidenced reviews on the effectiveness of 
partnership operating in the area with particular focus on: 

o Community Safety 
o Health and Well-being 
o Economy, Skills and Educational Attainment 

 
 Community engagement, development and empowerment 
 Leisure and Tourism (except matters relating to budgets) 
 Housing strategy and Homeless Service (except the Housing Revenue 

Account) 
 Emergency Planning” 

 
The Constitution provides for the two overview and scrutiny committees to submit a 
work programme to full Council for approval.  Rule 7 of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules sets out the position as follows: 
 
“Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee will submit a work programme for the year 
ahead and a review of the previous year’s activities to the full Council for approval.  In 
addition it will be responsible for co-ordinating and
[...]
sion on 25/05/22, the Committee is 
invited to draft a Work Programme seeking to make appropriate use of the following 
approaches to enquiries:  
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Workshops 

Page 14



 

 Task and Finish Groups  
 Standing Panels  
 Enquiry Days  
 Off Agenda briefings  
 Site Visits  
 Consultation  

 
To assist the Committee a pro-forma scoping document for any proposed Work 
Programme items is set out at Appendix B. In addition at Appendix C to this report is a 
draft scoping document picking up the issue of “Jaywick Sands” which is an item from 
2021/22’s Work Programme that was not undertaken in view of the published intention 
to develop a Place Plan for Jaywick. Appendix C also includes a proposed scope for 
an enquiry into the Tendring-Colchester Border Garden Community. 
Review of the Year 2021/22 
 
The review of the work undertaken by the Committee during the year 2021-22 is being 
prepared in conjunction with the Chairman of the Committee and will be provided prior 
to the meeting for consideration.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
(a) That the Committee receives and considers the range of proposals for work 

programme items from stakeholders as set out at Appendix A to this report.  
 

(b) That the Committee agrees draft 2022/23 Work Programme for enquiries for 
the Committee, utilising the pro-forma scoping document set out in 
Appendix B, for submission to Full Council; and 
 

(c) to note that a review of the year 2021 – 2022 is being prepared in conjunction 
with the Committee’s Chairman and will be circulated prior to this meeting of 
the Committee for consideration of it.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 
There are none. 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A – Submitted ideas for scrutiny from Councillors, the public, Parish 
Councils and Stakeholders. 
Appendix B – Pro-forma Scrutiny Scoping Document. 
Appendix C – Draft Scrutiny Scoping Document for two possible enquiries  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



APPENDIX A 
Work Programme 2022/
[...]
dling pool area – at Splash Point, at the accessible ramp by the Beach 
Patrol hut and the ramp by the partially completed café. There is now a sign near the Beach Patrol hut and others on the sea wall surrounding the 
promenade, but the sea wall signs are virtually useless as they are low down and not easily seen. There needs to be large ‘in-your-face’ signage at each 
entrance to the area, to ensure clarity.  Those of us that use the area on a regular basis have become unofficial and unpaid dog wardens, often attracting 
abuse when we point out the seasonal regulations to owners. We should not be put in this position when adequate signage would provide the necessary 
information. Providing the Beach Wardens with more powers would also go some way to alleviating the problem. At one meeting last year with the Beach 
supervisor the reason given for lack of signage was ‘overload’ – too much signage! This does not appear to be the case in Frinton, where there is a sign at 
EVERY entrance. 
 
I also understand that TDC is responsible for the paddling pool area, but Brightlingsea Town Council keeps it looking good for residents and visitors, but 
you don’t support them financially to do so. This does not appear democratic to me. Why should the council tax payers of Brightlingsea fund the 
maintenance of this area for TDC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19



 

APPENDIX B 
 

PRO-FORMA SCRUTINY SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR ENQUIRIES BY COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AS PART OF ITS WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
Item 
 
 

Date of 
Enquiry 

Relevant Corporate Plan 
Theme/Annual Cabinet 
Priority 

Information to be 
provided in advance 

Those to be invited 
to attend 

Articulated value of 
undertaking the 
review 

[Broad description of the 
subject of the enquiry]  

[Set out 
whether there 
is a specific 
time frame for 
this enquiry] 

Which Theme does it 
relate to: 
 
⧠ Delivering High Quality 
Services  
 
⧠ Building Sustainable 
Communities for the 
Future 
 
⧠ Strong Finances and 
Governance 
 
⧠ A Growing and 
Inclusive Economy 
 
⧠ Community Leadership 
Through Partnerships 
 
 
 
  

[Outline what information is 
critical to the success of the 
enquiry.  Also identify 
whether site visits and 
consultation are envisaged]  

[Who should attend to 
answer questions 
based on the key 
lines of enquiry: 
 
⧠ Councillors 
 
 
 
 
⧠ Officers 
 
 
 
 
⧠ Outside 
representatives 

[Set out what the 
outcome of the enquiry 
is proposed to achieve] 

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 

P
age 20



 

 
SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR ENQUIRIES BY COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS PART OF ITS WORK 

PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
Item 
 
 

Date of 
Enquiry 

Relevant Corporate Plan 
Theme/Annual Cabinet 
Priority 

Information to be 
provided in advance 

Those to be invited 
to attend 

Articulated value of 
undertaking the 
review 

Jaywick, social issues, 
crime and deprivation, 
housing.   
 
Private Sector Housing 
and rental build quality. 
Plus a look at the action to 
address health inequality 
through addressing 
housing conditions.   
 

To be 
Allocated 

Community Leadership  
Through 
Partnerships/Joined up 
public services  
for the benefit of our  
residents and 
businesses 
 
Building Sustainable  
Communities for the 
Future/B2 Jaywick Sands 
- more and better 
housing; supporting  
the community, B5 - 
Building and managing 
our own homes and 
Effective planning  
policies 
 
Delivering High Quality  
Services/A6 - Effective 
Regulation and 
Enforcement 

The emerging Place Plan 
for Jaywick. 
 
Data around the current 
position as it relates to 
Jaywick by way of 
demographics, health 
inequalities, recorded 
crime, service provision 
and plans for the area. 
 
The Essex Levelling Up  
proposals for the area 
and how they seek to 
address issues in the 
locality 

Cllr P Honeywood 
as Portfolio Holder 
with responsibility 
for Jaywick 
Corporate Director, 
Operations and 
Delivery, Interim 
Director for 
Planning and 
Assistant Director, 
Housing and 
Environment 
Representatives 
from Essex County 
Council, the 
Environment 
Agency, the Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group/Primary Care 
Network/ICP 
Representatives 
from Community 
Groups in Jaywick  

To look holistically 
at the issues as they 
relate to Jaywick 
Sands and the 
measures in place to 
address those 
issues and 
encourage further 
working between 
partners to 
collaboratively take 
opportunities to 
improve the area for 
its residents.   
 
The enquiry may 
also be able to 
inform the emerging 
Place Plan for 
Jaywick 

Progressing the proposals 
for development as part of 
Tendring-Colchester 
Border Garden Community 
 
Considering the emerging 
Development Plan 

September-
November 
2022 

Community Leadership 
Through Partnerships 
 
 
 
  

The emerging 
Development Plan 
Document for the Garden 
Community. 
 
Responses to 
consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance 
and Governance 
 
The Chairman of 
the Tendring 
Colchester Borders 

Reassurance that 
the Development 
Plan Document for 
the Garden 
Community (and 
related plans for the 
Garden Community) 

P
age 21



 

Document for the Garden 
Community  
 
Opportunities for 
enhancing the Garden 
Community through links 
to the Freeport East 
project. 
 
Examining 
stewardship/governance 
of the Garden Community. 
 
Assessing risk and 
challenges for the District 
as a whole.  

public/stakeholders on 
the Development Plan 
Document. 
 
The plans of Essex 
County Council for roads 
and for the rapid transit 
arrangements. 
 
Relevant plans of the 
University of Essex. 
 
Plans of public service 
providers such as health, 
fire and police for 
provision in respect of 
the Garden Community. 

Joint Committee 
and the other 
Members of the 
Committee. 
 
The Planning 
Portfolio Holder 
 
The Deputy Chief 
Executive, Interim 
Director for 
Planning and the 
Corporate Director 
for Project Delivery 
 
Representatives 
from Essex County 
Council 
(Highways),North 
East Essex Health 
and Wellbeing 
Alliance  
 

are robust and 
address the needs 
for that community.  
 
This process can 
itself inform the full 
Council’s 
consideration of the 
Development Plan 
Document for the 
Garden Community 
– scheduled to be 
considered in 
January 2023. 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Scrutiny of Proposed Decisions
	6 Recommendations Monitoring Report
	7 Work Programme for 2022/23 and Review of the Year 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

28 June 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Chittock (Chairman), S Honeywood (Vice-Chairman), 

Codling, Davidson, King, Miles, Nash and Steady 
Also Present: Councillor Paul Honeywood (Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), 

William Lodge (Communications Manager), Keith Durran 
(Committee Services Officer), Hattie Dawson-Dragisic (Performance 
and Business Support Officer) and Taylor Turner (Apprentice 
(Democratic Services & Elections)) 

 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Paul Clifton (no substitution).  
 

7. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday 9 
May 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Steady declared an interest in relation to the item on the agenda for this 
meeting in respect of the work programme (Minute 12 refers), as there were 
suggestions that an enquiry be undertaken in relation to the Council’s Beach Hut 
Strategy, as he owned a Beach Hut and was a member of the Brightlingsea Beach Hut 
Association.   
 

9. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question.  
 

10. SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS  
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Elections submitted to the Committee the list of 
forthcoming decisions published since the publication date of the agenda for its last 
Committee meeting. No Councillor had served notice that they wanted to raise an item 
in respect of any of those items.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report.  
 

11. RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee was informed by the Head of Democratic Services and Elections that 
the recommendations agreed in their meeting on 21 March 2022 (Minute 53 refers), on 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

28 June 2022  

 

Children Missing from Education, had been submitted to Cabinet on 17 June 2022. The 
decision Cabinet made in response to the recommendations had been recorded in the 
report to this Committee. The Committee was also advised that the recommendations 
that were agreed in its meeting on 9 May 2022 in respect of Freeport East were also set 
out in the report together with the decision made by Cabinet on 17 June 2022 in 
response. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 AND REVIEW OF THE YEAR 2021/22  
 
The Committee had before it a report of the Head of Democratic Services and Elections, 
which invited Members to consider a draft Work Programme for 2022/23 for 
recommendation to Council on 12 July 2022 and a review of the work that had been 
carried out in the Year 2021/22 in respect of Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
The Committee was advised that, following Publication of the meeting’s agenda and 
reports, an email had been received from Cllr Davidson, in respect of potential Work 
Programme Items. This had been circulated at the meeting. Councillor Davidson wished 
to add the following items for consideration for Work Programme items in 2022/23:  
 

 “Revisit home education. What progress has been made as to the governing and 
safeguarding? 

 Revisit climate change and progress made. 
 Revisit Monitoring child poverty, deprivation and child life expectancy. What 

progress and policies have been put into place? 
 Tendring Homeless and the progress made. 
 Housing stock/ social housing for larger families.” 

 
The Committee was further provided with a draft Annual Report in respect of the 
scrutiny function in 2022/23. This was circulated to the Committee at the meeting. It had 
been prepared in conjunction with the Chairmen of the two Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees of the Council. The Committee was advised that this report was a reflection 
of the last year of Scrutiny within this Committee and the Resources and Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Committee was invited to comment on what it 
wanted to see reflected in the Annual Report and that this report would go to Full 
Council on 12 July 2022 (with the Work Programme).  
 
In respect of the Work Programme 2022/23, the Head of Democratic Services and 
Elections advised the Committee that it had before them comments and suggestions by 
the public and various other stakeholders on what they would like to enquire into. Some 
of those thoughts included focusing on measure to regenerate Clacton Town Centre 
and looking back at health and education enquiries. 
 
The process of developing the Work Programme for 2022/23 had involved; 
 

 Requests to all District Councillors for items – dated 3 May 2022 
 Requests to Cabinet Members – dated 3 May 2022 
 Requests to Parish Town Councils for items – dated 3 May 2022 
 A press release and social media posts inviting ideas on 4 May 2022 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

28 June 2022  

 

 Council staff invited to suggest items on 13 May 2022 
 A meeting between the Leader, Deputy Leader, Chief Executive, Deputy Chief 

Executive, Head of Democratic Services and Elections and the two Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen to explore ideas – held on 17 May 2022 

 Training on 25 May 2022 for Councillors on using approaches such as Task and 
Finish Groups, briefing papers, enquiry days, standing panels, when undertaking 
Overview and Scrutiny enquiries and reflecting this in its Work Programme. 

 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the requirements of the Council’s constitution 
in developing, and seeking approval for, its Work Programme proposals.   
 
The Committee was directed to two suggestions for the work programme. The first 
picked up an enquiry that was set to be undertaken in 2021/22 in respect of the Jaywick 
Sands-holistic review. The Committee was reminded that this item was not pursued at 
the time because of the developing Jaywick Sands Place Plan. It was suggested by the 
Head of Democratic Services and Elections that now that the Place Plan for Jaywick 
Sands was underway and would be out for consultation, the Committee may wish to 
revisit this item. The other suggestion was an enquiry into the elements of the Tendring 
Colchester Border Garden Community. This picked up on concerns previously 
expressed that this should be scrutinised.  
 
The Committee was advised to take notice to leave space within the Work Programme 
2022/23 for any issues that arise during the year and (when setting its work programme) 
to consider the capacity to undertake a variety of areas for scrutiny in this year.  
 
One option open to the Committee would be to submit to Council on 12 July 2022 initial 
the areas for scrutiny in 2022/23. Following that Council meeting the Committee could 
meet again (perhaps informally initially) in order to further identify areas for scrutiny 
taking into account of the suggestions submitted and others that may be made. The 
Head of Democratic Services and Elections suggested to the Committee that in order to 
review the suggestions that had been received there were discussions around creating 
a small working party in order to achieve this. 
 
When the Committee does further prioritise enquiries for 2022/23, a member made 
reference to the acronym SWAM which meant that an enquiry should be specific, 
workable, achievable and meaningful.  
 
The Committee considered the proposals for work programme items from stakeholders.  
 
It was RESOLVED;  
 
1. that an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged following the Council meeting 
on 12 July 2022 to further consider prioritisation of enquiries to be included in the 
2022/23 Work Programme taking into account the suggestions of stakeholders including 
those from Councillor Davidson circulated at this meeting.  
 
2. that the Head of Democratic Services and Elections be authorised, following 
consultation with the Chairman of this Committee and the Chairman of the Resources 
and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to finalise the Annual Report on the 
scrutiny function (in time to submit it Full Council on 12 July 2022). Members of the 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

28 June 2022  

 

Committee were invited to pass comments on the draft report to the Head of Democratic 
Services and Elections over the next few days.   
 
It was RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that: 
 
1. The Work Programme set out at Appendix A to these Minutes be approved on the 
understanding that further enquiries would be added to these following further 
prioritisation by the Committee subsequent to the meeting of Council on 12 July 2022.   
 
2. That the Annual Report 2021/22 on the scrutiny function, as finalised in accordance 
with the delegation from this Committee, be approved.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 8.00 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

28 June 2022  

 

SCOPING DOCUMENT FOR ENQUIRIES BY COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS PART OF ITS WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
Item 
 
 

Date of 
Enquiry 

Relevant Corporate 
Plan Theme/Annual 
Cabinet Priority 

Information to be 
provided in advance 

Those to be invited to 
attend 

Articulated value of 
undertaking the 
review 

Jaywick, social issues, 
crime and deprivation, 
housing.   
 
Private Sector Housing 
and rental build quality. 
Plus a look at the action 
to address health 
inequality through 
addressing housing 
conditions.   
 

To be 
Allocated 

Community 
Leadership  
Through 
Partnerships/Joined 
up public services  
for the benefit of our  
residents and 
businesses 
 
Building Sustainable  
Communities for the 
Future/B2 Jaywick 
Sands - more and 
better housing; 
supporting  
the community, B5 - 
Building and managing 
our own homes and 
Effective planning  
policies 
Delivering High Quality  
Services/A6 - Effective 
Regulation and 
Enforcement 

The emerging Place 
Plan for Jaywick. 
 
Data around the 
current position as it 
relates to Jaywick by 
way of demographics, 
health inequalities, 
recorded crime, 
service provision and 
plans for the area. 
 
The Essex Levelling 
Up  proposals for the 
area and how they 
seek to address issues 
in the locality 

Cllr P Honeywood as 
Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for 
Jaywick 
Corporate Director, 
Operations and 
Delivery, Interim 
Director for Planning 
and Assistant Director, 
Housing and 
Environment 
Representatives from 
Essex County Council, 
the Environment 
Agency, the Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group/Primary Care 
Network/ICP 
Representatives from 
Community Groups in 
Jaywick 

To look holistically at 
the issues as they 
relate to Jaywick 
Sands and the 
measures in place to 
address those issues 
and encourage further 
working between 
partners to 
collaboratively take 
opportunities to 
improve the area for 
its residents.   
 
The enquiry may also 
be able to inform the 
emerging Place Plan 
for Jaywick 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

28 June 2022  

 

 
Item 
 
 

Date of 
Enquiry 

Relevant Corporate Plan 
Theme/Annual Cabinet 
Priority 

Information to be 
provided in advance 

Those to be invited to 
attend 

Articulated value of 
undertaking the review 

Progressing the proposals 
for development as part of 
Tendring-Colchester 
Border Garden Community 
 
Considering the emerging 
Development Plan 
Document for the Garden 
Community  
 
Opportunities for 
enhancing the Garden 
Community through links 
to the Freeport East 
project. 
 
Examining 
stewardship/governance 
of the Garden Community. 
 
Assessing risk and 
challenges for the District 
as a whole. 
 

September-
November 
2022 

Community Leadership 
Through Partnerships 
 
 
 
 
 

The emerging 
Development Plan 
Document for the 
Garden Community. 
 
Responses to 
consultation with the 
public/stakeholders on 
the Development Plan 
Document. 
 
The plans of Essex 
County Council for 
roads and for the rapid 
transit arrangements. 
 
Relevant plans of the 
University of Essex. 
 
Plans of public service 
providers such as 
health, fire and police 
for provision in respect 
of the Garden 
Community. 

Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance and 
Governance 
 
The Chairman of the 
Tendring Colchester 
Borders Joint Committee 
and the other Members of 
the Committee. 
 
The Planning Portfolio 
Holder 
 
The Deputy Chief 
Executive, Interim 
Director for Planning and 
the Corporate Director for 
Project Delivery 
 
Representatives from 
Essex County Council 
(Highways),North East 
Essex Health and 
Wellbeing Alliance  
 

Reassurance that the 
Development Plan 
Document for the 
Garden Community (and 
related plans for the 
Garden Community) are 
robust and address the 
needs for that 
community.  
 
This process can itself 
inform the full Council’s 
consideration of the 
Development Plan 
Document for the 
Garden Community – 
scheduled to be 
considered in January 
2023. 


